



Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.218 OF 2026 (F)

INACIO DANIEL DSOUZA

... PETITIONER

Versus

MANISHA N NAIK ALIAS MANISHA

SHRIPAD NAIK AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Deepak Gaonkar, Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 30th January, 2026

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 18.02.2026.
2. In addition to the regular mode of service, the Respondents may also be served through Registered Post A.D., E-mail and WhatsApp. An affidavit of service placing on record the tracking report of the Registered Post A.D. and printouts of E-mail and WhatsApp messages as proof of service to be filed by 16.02.2026.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.